as hereinafter provided , the Grantor reserving and th e Grantee 
yielding and paying to the Grantor at the Office of the 
Department o f Land and Natural Resources, Honolulu, Oahu, State 
of Hawaii, a one time payment, payable in advance, witho ut 
notice or demand of FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY AND NO/100 
DOLLARS ($4,740.00). 

/ ;; I;~ . ~.,, ,( , ; ~· ; ;. 

THE GRANTEE COVENANTS AND AGREES WITH THE GRANTOR AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. The Grantee shall at all times with respect to the 
easement area use due care for public safety and agrees·to 
indemnify, defend, and hold the Grant o r harmless from and against

[...]

thereafter keep in full force and effect during the term of this 
easement a good and sufficient surety bond, conditioned upon the 
full and faithful observance and performance by Grantee of all 
the terms, conditions, and covenants of this easement , in an 
amount of FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($482.00). 
This bond shall provide that in case o f a breach or default of 
any of the easement terms, covenants, conditions, and agreements, 
the full amount of the bond shall be paid to the Grantor as 
liquidated and ascertained damages and not as a penalty.